Please Contact

Public Document Pack
RYEDALE &

Extension

DISTRICT

C O U N C I L Date of Publication Date Not Specified
E Mail enquiries@nybcp.org
NYBCP Telephone 01347 822703

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

Wednesday 29 June 2011 at 2.00 pm

Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control - Offices of the North Yorkshire Building
Control

Agenda

1 Election of Chairman

2 Election of Vice Chairman

3 Apologies for absence

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 13 April 2011 (Pages 3 - 6)

5 Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

6 Declarations of Interest

Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the
Code of Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest
without further explanation.

7 Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 (Pages 7 - 40)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference



http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/

8 Performance Report (Pages 41 - 46)

9 Charging Increase (Pages 47 - 58)
10 Street Naming and Numbering Appeal (Pages 59 - 66)
11 Flood Defence Grants (Pages 67 - 68)
EXEMPT ITEM

12 Exempt Information

To consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting
during consideration of the following item:

13 (Financial Appraisals Option) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A
of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of

the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information.

13 Financial Appraisals Option
Verbal presentation to be given.

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 4

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership

Held at Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control - Easingwold
on Wednesday 13 April 2011

Present

Councillors Bastiman, Cottam, Deans, Hemesley OBE, Mackman, Mrs Steckles and
Phillips

In Attendance

Maurice Cann, Les Chapman, Paul Cresswell, Keith Dawson, David Simpson and Susan
Shuttleworth.

Minutes

93 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allanson, Baker, Mrs
Branch and Duff.

94 Minutes of the meeting held on the 23 March 2011

The minutes of a meeting of the Partnership held on 23 March 2011
(previously circulated) were presented.

Resolved

That, subject to part (a) of Minute No 89 being amended to read:

“That the decisions to give notice had been made by the Leader of
Hambleton and Councillor Duff of Richmondshire in conjunction with

Officers”

The minutes of a meeting of the Partnership held on 23 March 2011 be
approved.

95 Urgent Business
The Chairman reported that there were no items of Urgent Business to be
discussed.

96 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made

97 Correspondence received from Hambleton/Richmondshire re: Minute
Number 89
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Wednesday 13 April 2011

Page 3



The Chairman reported that correspondence had been received from
Hambleton and Richmondshire District Councils rescinding their notice of
intention to withdraw from the Partnership.

The information was welcomed by Members and it was considered important
that all members show commitment to the Partnership and its efforts to secure
long term long term financial viability.

Resolved

That the letters from Hambleton and Richmondshire District Councils
rescinding their previous notice of intention to withdraw from the
Partnership be accepted.

98 Variation to Partnershi
[...]
the
partners is required.

e Page 2

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

29 June 2011
Page 8



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

For the financial year 2010/11, other than the core costs payment by
each partner, there is no requirement for any additional funding from the
partner councils. The legal agreement states that a minimum reserve
balance of £10,000 must be maintained.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
None resulting from the contents of this report.
RISK ASSESSMENT

This report helps to ensure the reduction of risks as the production of the
Statement of Accounts is a statutory function and is produced in
accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting
— the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) for local authorities.

CONCLUSION

For the financial year ended 31 March 2011, the income and expenditure
account for the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership shows an
operating surplus of £8,514.

This is the first year in the last four that the Partnership has made a
surplus and no additional contribution from the partners has been
required. The balance on the reserve account now stands at £18,514,
which is above the requirement of a minimum level of reserves of
£10,000.

A further agreed rationalisation and recovery programme for the
Partnership is planned to establish the Partnership in a better financial
position for 2011/12.

Background Papers: Budget Working Papers, September 2010

OFFICER CONTACT:

Please contact Mandy Burchell, Group Accountant, Ryedale District Council or
Les Chapman, Head of Building Control for further information on the contents
of this report. Mandy can be contacted on 01653 600666 ext 389 or at
mandy.burchell@ryedale.gov.uk and Les can be contacted on 01347 825760

or at les.chapman@nybcp.org.

e Page 3

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

29 June 2011
Page 9


mailto:mandy.burchell@ryedale.gov.uk
mailto:les.chapman@nybcp.org

This page is intentionally lef
[...]
chieved its targets or
where not achieved these are within an acceptable tolerance. The
exceptions are:

o BC3 Plans over statutory time period. There were a total of thirty
five applications which exceeded the statutory time period. A number of
these relate to applications being submitted prior to changes in the
Regulations which were not fully developed at the time of deposit and to
try to resolve these issues applicants were allowed greater time to
submit amendments. Reduced staffing also impacted on plan checking
due to priority being given to site cover.

. BC11 Percentage of market share within Schedule 1 (Housing).
Failed due to a significantly high number of initial notices for large
housing developments being received prior to changes in the
Regulations. Many of these were submitted prior to gaining planning
permission.

. BC12 Percentage of market share within Schedule 2/3 in the
domestic and commercial sectors. The year value of 81% against a
target of 90% is slightly misleading when compared to last year prior to
Richmondshire joining the Partnership. The actual value for the four
authorities indicates an 86% market share which would be a 2%
improvement on the previous year. However the high volume of initial
notices within the Richmondshire area brings the percentage down to
81%.

. BC13 CPD Training. The Partnership has not been able to
support the level of CPD training during the financial year due to
operational demands.

. BC15 Income gained through LABC Partnerships. The number of
LABC Partnership applications slightly increased on the previous year.
However, overall there has been a significant reduction in partner
applications due to the current recession whilst competitor activity
remains reasonably constant with the exception of Richmondshire.
This clearly indicates that confidence in undertaking major developments
has not yet returned or companies are not using the partnership scheme
as intended.

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

29 June 2011

* Page2 Page 42



6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

TRAINING
The Partnership continues to hold bi-monthly CPD events for Officers.

Michelle Lanaghan and Daniel Page are awaiting the results of the
Diploma in Management Studies which will be known in early July.

Michelle Lanaghan has commenced her professional examination and
diary for the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors.

Simon Nichol has completed year 3 of a five year BSC Honours degree
in Building Surveying at Northumbria University.

Julie Chapman has completed part-time HNC in Construction at York
College. Results will be issued shortly.

CUSTOMER AND AGENT SURVEYS

A copy of the results for the year 2010/11 customer surveys has been
emailed to Members and a hard copy will be available at the meeting.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications.

RISK ASSESSMENT

By not monitoring its performance against the Business Plan and
corporate objectives the Partnership risks service failure and not meeting
the expectations of customers, partner authorites and CPA
requirements.

CONCLUSION

It is essential that the Board continue to monitor the Partnership’s
performance against the Business Plan to ensure each partner authority
receives an efficient and effective building control service.

Background Papers: Previous Board Minutes

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

29 June 2011

* Page3 Page 43



OFFICER CONTACT:

Please contact Les Chapman, Head of Building Control if you require any
further information on the contents of this report. The officer can be contacted
on 01347 825760 or at les.chapman@nybcp.org

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP
29 June 2011

* Paged Page 44



Building Control PIs Year End 2010-11

Report Type: PIs Report
Generated on: 27 April 2011

PI Status Long Term Trends Short Term Trends
O Alert @ Improving i Improving
‘_\-l Warning & | No Change @ INo Change
la OK g Getting Worse ‘a Getting Worse
f? Unkno
[...]
7% | s7% | 81% | 11% | eow | @ | W | o |f2led due to high number of nitial fotices from major

each qtr) developers submitted prior to regulation changes.

i o,

% of Market share witn

BC 12 [Schedule 2 & 3 Domestic and 91% | 93% | 84% | 8% | 9% | @ | P |Somparison with previous y : g
; Richmondshire. This shows a 2% improvement on the
U Commercial Developments .
a previous year.
Q No. of hours CPD Training by . .
BD13 |professional staff every year 30.00hrs | 38.50hrs | 36.50hrs | 24.50hrs | 35.00nrs| @) | JJ |Failed. Reduced training hours due to staff
availability/reductions.

N (Annual Target 35hrs)
(@)) -
BC 14 | e e Exollent ga% | 8s% | 91% | se%w | sow | (@ | W W |Achieved.

Income gained through LABC . A .

- A Partnership work has significantly reduced during the

BC 15 partnership applications to 39% 5% 4% 100% . g ’ current recession whilst competitor activity remains

reasonably constant excluding Richmondshire.




Agenda Item 9

Agenda Item:

Ryedale District Council

REPORT TO: North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership Board
DATE: 29 June 2011

REPORTING OFFICER: Les Chapman
Head of Building Control

SUBJECT: Proposed Increase in Charges

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To approve a revision to the Building Regulation Charges scheme for the
Building Control Partnership from 1 September 2011.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The scale of charges as set out in Annex 1 is adopted with effect from
1 September 2011.

3.0 REPORT

3.1  Members will be aware that a new scheme of charges was introduced
last year following the publication in March 2010 of new charging
regulations and CIPFA guidance.

3.2  The new charging regime as set out in Annex 1 has to be based on an
hourly charge to recover costs of the chargeable service. Any surpluses
or deficits within the chargeable area of operations are to be held within
a reserve. lItis important to note that the Partnership should not build up
excessive reserves and where these are foreseen the charging scheme
should be amended accordingly. If a deficit occurs actions need to be
taken to bring the budget back into line and to a “break even” point within
an agreed time period. Due to operational needs of the Partnership it is
viewed that the break even position is when the Partnership has
£150,000 in its reserves in accordance with the Partnership’s legal
agreement. This level of reserve will facilitate the Partnership’s
operational requirements as it is not practical to request capital

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

: 2% BRGE°AT



3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

expenditure from each of the Partners as and when required or to
request monies to maintain the agreed level of operational reserve.

The scheme of charges as set out in Annex 1 has been established
using the hourly rate times the number of inspections and hours taken
plan checking. Annex 2 shows the current scheme of charges. Should
an applicant agree to pay the inspection charge at the same time as
paying the deposit charge on a full plans application a 5% discount has
been introduced as the costs associated with the application are reduced
as there is no need for invoicing and debt recovery. These savings can
be passed on to the applicant. This hopefully will encourage more
people to submit full plans applications.

The overall increase of charges is based on 4% increase on the hourly
charge rounded to the nearest full £.

POLICY CONTEXT

This budget will have an effect on delivery and implementation of the
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership’s Business Plan.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

It is anticipated that by adopting these revised charges there will be an
overall positive impact on the agreed budget of approximately £15,000.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Board is required to review its charges on at least an annual basis
and to make appropriate adjustments to ensure a break even position.

RISK ASSESSMENT

Not reviewing the scheme of charges annually could result in the
Partnership trading in a negative position incurring costs to partner
authorities.

CONCLUSION

It is essential that the charges are set at an appropriate level and within
the guidelines of the LGA Model Scheme of Charges to deliver locally
accountable building control services, whilst remaining competitive
against charges set by Approved Inspectors.

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

Page 48"



Background Papers: The Budget Report September 2010.

OFFICER CONTACT:

Please contact Les Chapman, Head of Building Control if you require any
further information on the contents of this report. The officer can be contacted
on 01347 825760, or at les.chapman@nybcp.org.

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

. 2% BRGE°AH



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL

(inc Hambleton, Richmondshire, Ryedale, Scarborough & Selby Councils Building Control)

GUIDANCE NOTE ON CHARGES

HNMNESS |

The Building Act 1984

The Building (1. A Charges)
Regulations 2010

Operative | September 2011

Explanatory Notes

Before you build, extend or convert your property , your
agentmustadvise your local authority eitherby submitting
Full Plans or a Building Notice. The charge payable
depends on the type of work, the number of dwellings or
number of storeys. The following tables may be used in
conjunction with the current Charge Regulations to calculate
theamount. If youhave difficulty in calculating the charge
please contact us on 01347 822703. Please make
cheques payable to North Yorkshire Building
Control.

Note: from 1 January 2009 a charge of £50.00 plus
VAT (£60.00) will be made for applications that are
withdrawn or returned.

Full Plans You will pay a plan charge at the time of
submission to cover the approval or rejection. For most
types of Full Plans submissions, an inspection charge
covering all site visits will be payable following the first
inspection.

Building Notice The appropriate Building Notice charge
is payable at the time of submissi
[...]
8 552.00 662.40

NOTE: For developments in excess of £50,000 please contact Building Control -
details on Page 1.

Where an applicant / agent wishes to deposit a full plans application in either Schedule 1,2 or 3
(estimated cost up to £50,000) a 5% discount can be applied if both plan and inspection charge are
paid at the time of deposit. For works over £50,000 discounts will be by negotiation.

Footnotes

2 Full Plans submissions for work costing less than £5,000 must be accompanied by the total charge at the time of deposit.
The plan charge for work costing more than £5,000 is as set out in Schedule 3. This charge must be deposited with the
Full Plans submission and discounts have been applied. For projects over £5,000 the inspection charge will be invoiced
for the appropriate amount which will be sent after the first inspection of work has been made.

Page 58



Agenda Item 10

Agenda Item:

Ryedale District Council

REPORT TO: North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership Board
DATE: 29 June 2011

REPORTING OFFICER: Les Chapman
Head of Building Control

SUBJECT: Street Naming and Numbering Appeal

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To review a recent decision by Street Naming and Numbering to rename
eight flats at Fulford Road, Scarborough, following a letter of appeal from
residents of the flats.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members adjudicate on the appeal.

3.0 REPORT

3.1  The original property was constructed in the 1930s and was registered at
that time with the Land Registry as 3 Fulford Road, Scarborough. The
property was then converted in the 1970s to form eight flats and was
renamed Flats 1-8, 3 Fulford Road, Scarborough. The original entrance
to this building is off Fulford Road. However following conversion the
original front entrance is only accessible by one of the flats and the
remaining flats are entered by a communal entrance at the side of the
property fronting on to Princess Royal Terrace. The arrangement of
using Fulford Road as the address to all of the flats has not caused any
problems over the years with all post being delivered to the correct
address and when necessary emergency services locating the correct
flat.

3.2  Earlier this year the owner of Flat 2 found that the property was missing
from the official register of addresses at the Post Office and contacted
Scarborough Borough Council to have this omission rectified.

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

. 2% PBGe’sH



3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

Resulting from this request the Officer concerned visited the site and
having found that only Flat 1 and Flat 8 (basement flat) have access
from Fulford Road renamed Flats 2- 7 with a Princess Royal Terrace
address and postcode due to the main access being off Princess Royal
Terrace. Renaming these properties has caused the occupants
significant inconvenience in having to have all their correspondence
details amended for utilities, banks, land registry, conveyancing, title
deeds etc.

Two of the flat owners have been in protracted correspondence with the
Council and the Partnership and have asked for the decision to be
reviewed. As there appears to be no formal appeals process it is
considered by Officers that the previous system of appeal in place for
Selby District Council to the Partnership Board would be the most
appropriate vehicle to review this current request.

Annex 1 sets out the owners’ request to revert back to the original
address of Fulford Road for all the properties and the installation of
clearer signage on the property re access, post etc as confirmed by the
management company in Annex 2.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are possible financial implications as should the original address
be accepted then a claim for compensation for costs could be made by
the property owners for amending title deeds etc.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The flats should have clearly definable addresses for the delivery of post
and the attendance of emergency services.

RISK ASSESSMENT

Failing 
[...]
oA {
Lo gl
o T L
i % §
L £ i
{‘ g R
%
iy
L~
| i
qr

ko th

)
BhExdrksn pna

e I \-ia-p—r-i--..-t'r't
a

e T A L B iy B P it e i

Clic

T R e s e e i L e T T R R P —

¥
:' - LT
.; . AR O -
} - A L
| Trwlibavan idrarrrhaw i
4 L T T sy i A
; L L R .
) I
2
:.- ) - - LS |
5 - £ i
i - J‘ . - % ! i E
¥ _';-' - e - e ] L R T - oy 1 .
. L e - - - ' 5 ] iy TEENS i [ *F A 5 ; o 3
\ S . ; =i . F*: LU L b AL LA Y = o 4 {
f At AL B E i i E s b FEANLRfrear RO na s Y e s - R L e e e = Tl R oy 2
:t'.rﬂ'p-: e 'l‘"ill- FAg o aww o _k""«l’ltll--.'f"!"!"‘:-r: I_r'_r:-mw :rnl-'r‘-'.*a-. Ay e ] “Eata L -;,1_‘-' =¥ -3
R LY T b PP, Y LT Ty TR S LA by L o Tk 5 !
., ar et r 4 s F i et c
ica £ o e T i bt T 1 i
-

Page 65




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Agenda Item:

Ryedale District Council

REPORT TO: North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership Board
DATE: 29 June 2011

REPORTING OFFICER: Les Chapman
Head of Building Control

SUBJECT: Flood Defences

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of a new area of work which the Partnership is
undertaking, on behalf of Ryedale District Council, following the recent
announcement by the Environment Agency of provision of grant
assistance for flood defence work in Kirkby Mills and Keldholme.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the report be noted.

3.0 REPORT

3.1 The Partnership is currently administering on behalf of Ryedale District
Council a grant scheme for properties within the known flood areas. This
entails undertaking a survey of the property and advising the applicant
on measures required to reduce the risk of the property flooding. The
maximum grant allocation per dwelling is £2,500 of which the
Partnership receives a 10% administration charge. This scheme was
approved by Council in February and became operational from 1 April
2011.

3.2 In addition to the above scheme the Head of Environmental Services
along with colleagues from surrounding district councils submitted
proposals for a number of flood defence schemes to the Environment
Agency. It was agreed that should any of these schemes fall within the
North Yorkshire area the Partnership would administer the scheme. The
only scheme which received the go ahead was Kirkby Mills/Keldholme

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

. 2% BRGE%s7



3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

which received grant funding of £127,500 and became operational at the
beginning of June 2011. A public meeting has been arranged for 1 July
to advise residents of the scheme and to gain their support. As the grant
has been agreed for this current financial year all works have to be
concluded and grants paid before 31 March 2012.

At present the Partnership is overseeing flood defence work on seven
dwellings in the Pickering area and advising on several properties in
Kirkbymoorside, Sinnington and Kirkby Mills. Members will be kept
informed of progress during the coming year.

POLICY CONTEXT

To protect the environment and promote developments constructed to
appropriate standards reducing potential health risks.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

It is anticipated that the Partnership will receive an additional income of
approximately £20,000 - £25,000 in the current financial year.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

All legal implications are covered within the current operational and
insurance arrangements.

RISK ASSESSMENT

Risk on failing to advise correctly on flood defences is minimal and
would be covered within the Partnership’s professional indemnity
insurance.

CONCLUSION

It is essential that the Partnership diversifies into any new income
streams to maximize profitability and secure long term viability.

Background Papers: There are no background papers.

OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact Les Chapman, Head of Building
Control if you require any further information on the contents of this report. The
officer can be contacted on 01347 825760, or at les.chapman@nybcp.org.

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

Page 68*



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 13 April 2011
	Minutes

	7 Statement of Accounts 2010/2011
	20110620100728291

	8 Performance Report
	Building Control PIs 2010-11 Annex

	9 Charging Increase
	Annex 1 Charging

	10 Street Naming and Numbering Appeal
	Annex 1 Street Naming Numbering (Redacted)

	11 Flood Defence Grants



Minutes of the meeting


 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Wednesday 29 June 2011 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

 
Held at Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control - Easingwold 
on Wednesday 29 June 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Bastiman, Mackman, Wainwright, Clack and Parlour 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Mandy Burchell, Maurice Cann, Les Chapman, Paul Cresswell and Keith 
Dawson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
 Resolved 
 
 That Councillor Bastiman, Scarborough Borough Council be elected as 
 Chairman of the committee for the ensuing year. 
 

2 Election of Vice Chairman 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That Councillor Mackman, Selby District Council be appointed Vice 
 Chairman of the Partnership Board for the ensuing year. 
 

3 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Raper, David Archer and David 
Simpson. 
 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 13 April 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership held on the 13 April 2011 (previously circulated) were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
 Partnership held on the 13 April 2011 be approved, subject to an 
 additional note of thanks to the Officers Paul Cresswell, Mandy 
 Burchell and Audrey Adnitt from the Host Council Ryedale District 
 Council, for their work on behalf of the Partnership. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 2 Wednesday 29 June 2011 

 
 

5 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7 Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 
 
The Head of Building Control submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the accounts of North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 
for the financial year ending 31 March 2011. 
 
The income and expenditure account showed an operating surplus of £8,514 
which was above the requirement of a minimum level of reserves of £10,000.  
A further agreed rationalisation and recovery programme for the Partnership 
was planned to establish the Partnership in a better financial position for 
2011/12. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Director (s151) and his team for all their 
hard work providing the accountancy services. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Accounts for the Partnership for the financial year 2010/11 be 
 approved. 
 

8 Performance Report 
 
The Head of Building Control submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide an update on the Partnership’s operational performance from 1 April 
2010 to 31 March 2011. 
 
Appended to the report was the Covalent performance report for the period 
which indicated that the Partnership had, in the majority of cases, achieved its 
performance targets, the exceptions being the following: 
 

• BC3 Plans over statutory time period 

• BC11 Percentage of market share within Schedule 1 (Housing) 

• BC12 Percentage of the market share within Schedule 2/3 in the 
domestic and commercial sectors. 

• BC13 CPD Training 

• BC15 Income gained through LABC Partnerships. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 3 Wednesday 29 June 2011 

 
 

It was considered essential that the Board continued to monitor the 
Partnership’s performance against the Business Plan to ensure each partner 
authority received an efficient and effective building control service. 
 
The report included the following information on training undertaken by 
building control staff: 
 

• Michelle Lanaghan & Daniel Page were awaiting the results of the 
Diploma in Management Studies. 

• Michelle Lanaghan has commenced her professional examination and 
diary for the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors. 

• Simon Nichol had completed year 3 of a five year BSC Honours degree 
in Building Surveying at Northumbria University. 

• Julie Chapman had completed a part time HNC in Construction at York 
College. 

 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the report be noted. 
b. That the Board’s congratulations, together with appropriate gifts 

be forwarded to the members of staff who had successfully 
completed their courses. 

 
 

9 Charging Increase 
 
The Head of Building Control submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the revisions to the Building Regulation Charges Scheme for 
the Building Control Partnership from 1 September 2011. 
 
Members were reminded that the new scheme of charges had been 
introduced last year following the publication in March 2010 of new charging 
regulations and CIPFA guidance. 
 
The scheme of charges (Annex 1) had been established using the hourly rate 
times the number of inspections and hours taken plan checking. Should an 
applicant agree to pay the inspection charge at the same time as paying the 
deposit charge on a full plans application a 5% discount had been introduced 
as the costs associated with the application were reduced.  By passing these 
savings onto the applicant it was envisaged that applicants would be 
encouraged to submit full plans applications. 
 
The overall increase of charges was based on 4% increase on the hourly 
charge rounded up to the nearest full £ 
 
Members were of the opinion that it was essential that charges were set at an 
appropriate level and within the guidelines of the LGA Model Scheme of 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 4 Wednesday 29 June 2011 

 
 

Charges to deliver locally accountable building control services, whilst 
remaining competitive against charges set by Approved Inspectors. In 
addition, Members felt it would be appropriate to round up the fees for Building 
Notices to whole pounds. 
 
 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the scale of charges set out in Annex 1 be adopted 
with effect from 1 September 2011. 

b. The fee for full plan submission also be rounded up to the 
next whole pound. 

 
10 Street Naming and Numbering Appeal 

 
The Head of Building Control submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to review a recent decision by Street Naming and Numbering to rename 
eight flats at Fulford Road, Scarborough, following a letter of appeal from 
residents of the flats. 
 
The original property had been constructed in the 1930’s and was registered 
at the time with the Land Registry as 3 Fulford Road, Scarborough.  Following 
conversion to eight flats in the 1970’s, they were renamed Flats 1-8, St Helens 
3 Fulford Road, Scarborough.  The original entrance to the building was off 
Fulford Road, however following conversion the original front entrance was 
only accessible by two of the flats and the remaining flats were entered by a 
communal entrance at the side of the property fronting Princess Royal 
Terrace.   
 
Earlier this year the occupant of Flat 2 found that the property was missing 
from the official register of addresses at the Post Office and contacted 
Scarborough Borough Council to have the omission rectified. 
 
Following a site visit, it became clear that two flats had access from Fulford 
Road, and as the remaining flats were accessed via Princess Royal Terrace, 
they were to be renamed. 
 
Renaming these properties has caused the occupants significant 
inconvenience, and two of the flat owners have been in protracted 
correspondence with the Council and the Partnership and have asked for the 
decision to be reviewed. 
 
Annex 1 set out the Owner’s request to revert back to the original address of 
Fulford Road for all the properties and the installation of clearer signage on the 
property re access, post etc as confirmed by the management company at 
annex 2. 
 
The appeal was discussed. 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 5 Wednesday 29 June 2011 

 
 

 
 Resolved  
 
 That the flats revert back to the original address of Fulford Road for all 
 properties with the installation of clearer signage on the property. 
 

11 Flood Defence Grants 
 
The Head of Building Control submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
inform Members of a new area of work which the Partnership was undertaking 
on behalf of Ryedale District Council, following the recent announcement by 
the Environment Agency of provision of grant assistance for flood defence 
work in Kirkby Mills and Keldhome. 
 
The Partnership was currently administering on behalf of Ryedale District 
Council a grant scheme for properties within known flood areas.  This entailed 
undertaking a survey of the property and advising the applicant on measures 
required to reduce the risk of the property flooding.  The maximum grant 
allocation per dwelling was £2,500 or 50% of the cost whichever was lower.  
The scheme was approved by Council in February and became operational 
from 1 April 2011. 
 
In addition, several proposals for flood defence schemes had been submitted 
to the environment agency by a number of District Councils.  Of these, the 
only scheme which had received the go ahead was Kirkby Mills/Keldholme, 
which had received grant funding of £127,500 and became operational at the 
beginning of June 2011. 
 
At present the Partnership was overseeing flood defence work on seven 
dwellings in the Pickering area, and advising on several properties in 
Kirkbymoorside, Sinnington, and Kirkby Mill. 
 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

12 Exempt Information 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That under Section 100(4) (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
 public be excluded from the meeting for the following items as there will 
 be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the information relates to 
 the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 
 authority). 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 6 Wednesday 29 June 2011 

 
 

13 Financial Appraisals Option 
 
The Corporate Director (S151) gave a presentation on the options for future 
service delivery, which included continuing with the current membership, 
enlargement, dissolving the partnership and outsourcing. 
 
In addition, a discussion was held in relation to the reporting of financial 
information to Board Members, and a request was received for more frequent 
reports on income and expenditure.  The Corporate Director (s151) outlined 
the present reporting arrangements of monthly income figures and quarterly 
full monitoring statement.  Any increase on these requirements would attract 
an additional cost.  In order to make a decision, a report on the current 
position and options for increased financial reporting with the cost implications 
was to be brought to the next meeting. 
 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the presentation be received and no further action be taken 
before April 2012. 

b. That a report on the options for financial reporting, with costs be 
brought to a future meeting. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 


